
ALAMEDACOUNfi o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, As€ncy Dir€etor

April 30,2007

Ms. Ami Ebright
Green City Lofts,LLC
cJo Montor€y Bay Resources
4601 W. Walnut Street
Soqu€|, CA 95703

Mr. and Mrs. Edward Kozel
20 Oak Knoll Driv€
Healdsburg, CA 95448-31 08

Ms. Deborah Castles
McGrath Propedies
130,Webster St., Suite 200
Oakland, CA,94607

ENVIFONM ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTFONMEITAL PBOIEgNON
1131 l'lE|bgr Bay Pad(Ytray, Sulle 950

Mr. Terry Turnef Ahmeds, CA 9,15026577
Dunne Qualitv Pdfle 567.6700

ioi e|""Jo"'cirds {51 o) 337'e335
Lafayette, CA 94599

Mr. Roberi tGvalak
lcl Paints
16651 W Sprague Rd.
Strongville, OH 44136

Dear Ms. Ebright and CaEtles, M€ssrs- Tumer and Kovalak and Mr. and Mrs' Kozel :

Subiect: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000079, Oakland National EngraverE (ONE)'' 
1@1 42nd St., Oakland 94608and Fuel LeakCase No. RO0000073'
Former Dunne Qualjty Paintrs, 1007 41't, St., Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmentral Health (ACEH) stafi has receNed and Ieviewed the April
19. 2007 Workoian Addendum for Offsite Groundwater lnvestigation Fom€r Dunne
Quality Paints io07 41d slraet Oakland, CA 94608 submitted by Bure€u Veritas,
responding to the Counvs March 29, 2007 letter. Tho addendum incorporates the two
adciitionaliequested soiirrapor sampling points, ipwever, requ€sts that any additional
borings along the norh-south transect upgradient ol the Ennis. property be put on ho-ld .
pending the iesults of the other invesffgation compononts. Although do not require.that
ihe add-itionat borings be done conarnenfly with the other investlgatlons, \ /e still believ€
that this Information-is necessary prior to site closure conside|ation. Sin@ mineral
'spirits has rnigrated significant distances fiom the formersource areas.' regadless of -.
whether it is dltected in uell samples, he extent of its migration must be known as uell
as vvhat might be left in-place. The presence or lack of presence of risk also Yvlll not
afiect lhe n-eed to delineate the extent of contamination. PleEse nole the following
tecflnical commenl below when p€rforming the proposed work.

TECHNICAL COMMENT

1. Chemicat Anatysis- The following analytcal methods should be run for tho samples
collected during tris investigation: soil Lnd groundurater: TPH extraclables (including
diesel & mineril sprits) and VOCs by EPA Method 8260 and soil vapot: TO3 €nd
TO 15 for th6 slmilar respgcti\€ compounds,



Section 25296.10. 23 GCR Sections
the responsibilities of a responsible party
petroleum UST system, and.require your with this request.

Effective January 31, 2006, the Countv Environmental Cleanup Oversight
;ion of-all reoorts in electlonic form to thePrograms (LOP and SLIC) r€quire

countt's ftp site; Paper copies of
copy replaces tho paper copy and will
regulatory review, and
as attachments to electronic mail.

. is an addition to existing requirements
Water Resources CQntrol Board (SW Geotracker website. Subrnission of reports

These reports are being requested to Califomia Heallh and Safety Code

o

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical

. May 15, 2007- Schedule for
Sampling

o 60 days afrer Well Installations
Soil Vapor Report and Work Plan

to the Geotracker website does nol
Alameda County ftp site. In

(USTs) have been required to submit
monitor wells, and other data to the

Soil Vapor Sampling- Soil, Groundwater and
r Additional Soil and Groundwater Sampling

throuqh 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
resp6nse to an unauthorized release from a

; will. no longei ba accepted. The electronic
be used for all public information requests'
rment actlvities. Please do not submit reports

of reports to the Alameda County ffp site
onic'subrnitbl of information to the State

ihe requirement to submit dooJments to the
2004. ihe SWRCB adopted regulalions that

for groundwater cleanup programs. For
p ofleaks from underground storage hnks
waier analyical data, surveyed locations of

I

'
according to the follorrving schedule:

Well ldstalldlions and Soil VaPor

databdse over the Internet. Beginning
mplele copy of all necessary reports was
pt6ase visii tre SWRCB website for rnore

, we request that you provide up to date
and Interested parties. Please provids

pnsible party that states, at a minimum, the
of periury, lhat the information and/or
document or reptrrt is true and correct to the

be signed by an offic€r or lggally authorlzed
lude a cover letter satisfying these

reouire eleclronic submittal of infom
seieral years, responsible parties for

information at

ln order to facilitate €l€ctronic
electronic mail addresses for all
cunent elecfonlc mail addresses .and
addresses by sending an elecbonic mail

PERJURY SIATFMENT

us of future changes to electronic mail
to me at barnev.chan@accov'org.

All work plans, tec*lnlcal reporb, or documents submitted to ACEH must be

July 1, 2005, electonic submittal of a
required in Geotracker (in PDF format).

accompanied by a cover letter ftom the
following: "l declare, under
recommendations contained in the
best of my knowledge.' This letter
re presentative ofyour company. Please



requirements witt all fufure reporb and technical dodJments submitt€d for fth fuel leak
case.

The California Business and Professions cod6 (S€c'tions 6h5, 6$5, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reporb containing g€ologic 0r
engineering evaluations and/or judgrnents be performed undEr the direc{on of an
appropriately regislered or certified professlonal. For your submittal to bB consldered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data int€rPretations, and
recommendations prepared by an approprlately licensed professional and include lhe
professional registration stamp, signature, and stdement of professional cerdflc8flon.
Please ensure all that all technical Ieports submitted for this fuel lBak case meet fl'tis
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUNP

Please note that delays in investigation, later reporls, or enforcement acfbns may result
in your becoming inelhible to rec€ive grant nnney trom he stiate's Underground Storage
Tank Gleanup Fund (Senats Bi[ 20@) to reimburse you for the cost of deanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are ocdJning or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referuing your case to the Regionat Board,or other
appropriate agsncy, including fte County Dishiot Attorney, for possible enforoemenl
actions. 

'Califomia Heatth and Safety Code, Section 252W.78 authorizes snforcement
including administralive action or rnonetary penaliies of up to $10,000 per day for €adl
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 56ru765.

Sinc€rely,
/1 

"&,uu+ft4 CeA_
Bamey M. Chen
Ha"ardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos, A. Levi
Other intErested partied by I mail attachment
43_07 1oo7 4l3t & t00r ,t2nd st
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ATIORNEYS AT LAW

Apil25,2007

Shari Knieriem
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Financial Assistance
Underground Sto_rage Tank Cleanup Fund
100I I Sheet, l7* Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: UST Cleanup Ftrnd Application
1001 42no StreeL Oaktand. CA

Dear Ms. Knieriem:

On behalf of our client, 1001 42nd Street LLC ("Owner"), we submit with this letter an UST
Cleanup Fund Application ('Application") and associated exhibits for the property located at 1001
42"" sEeet in oakland califomia ("Propeat''). The purpose of this letter is to facilitate your
understanding of the information provided in the Applicafion by providing a brief overview of the
Property, associated releases, and regulatory status.

hrcluded with the Application are the following documents:

. Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
dated January 19, 2005, Exhibit A;

r Site Map, Exhibit B;
. Settlement and Release Agreement, Exhibit C;
. Copies ofregulatory agency directive/corrective action compliance, Exhibit D;
. Declaration in support of Class C Priority, Exhibit E;
o Chief Financial Officer Letter, Exhibit f,'l
o Claimant Cetification of Compliancg Exhibit G; anc,
r Power of Attomey, Exhibit H.

The Property is bounded by 42nd Street to the north, 41st Street to the south, Linden Street
to the east, and various residential properties to the west. see Exhibit B, ownel purchased .the
Properly in September, 2006.

(taI7

1111 Broadway, 24'h Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) 834-1928
gbrandt@wendel.com

012618.0011\804360.1



eState Water Resources Control Board
April 25, 2007
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lck
Enclosures

Deborah Castles
Melissa Buss (w/enclosures)
Bamey Chan

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LI,P

The Application is for releases associated with two undergrorurd storage tanks. The first
tank (Loading Dock Tank) was removed in 1987. The second tank was closed-in-place in 1993
(41st Street Tank). Both tanks are believed to have stored mineral spirits (although at least one
communication from the Alameda County Environmental Health Services ('ACEHS) rcfers to
the Loading Dock Tank as having stored "diesel').

Since approximately 1981, the Property was owned by Edward R. Kozel and Elizabeth
Kozel, either as individuals or as Trustees of the Kozel Charitable Remainder Trust (collectively,
the "Kozels'). The Kozels assigned all of their rights to the UST Fund to ilre Owners when the
Owners purchased the Property in 2006. See Exhibit C, Amended Addendum to Standard
Offer, Agreement and Escrow Instructions Real Estate (Non-Residential) at page 6.

For several years, the ACEHS directed commrmications to the Kozels requiring them to
investigate and, if necessary, remediate the Property. See Exhibit D, We do not know whether
we have a complete file of all cornmunications with ACEHS predating Owner's ownership of the
Property, but we have included the communications that we do have as Exhibit D.

Since Owner purchased the Property, ACEHS has renewed their demands that the
releases from the tanks be investigated. Owner has committed to responding promptly to
ACEHS directives in hopes of promptly investigating the releases associated with the USTs and
securing closure. At this time, ACEHS is requiring an assessment of both on-site and off-site
conditions. See Exhibit D. It is our hope that with funding from the UST Fund we can continue
to comply with ACEHS directives and resolve these issues to the ACEHS's satisfaction.

If you have any questions regarding this application, please contact me at (510)
834-6600.

Very truly yours,

WENDELAROSEN' BLACK &DEAN' LLP
r  \J

G*s-U 4:-e.---l -{sr
'\- -- 

\) cr+R\€:e-\^*\ g \
CatherineW. Johnson (a,r1.\sssr

cc:

0 1261 8.00l t\804360. I
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Br ianHaughton[BSH@BCLTLAW.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2006 3:09 PM

To: Catherine W. Johnson; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Chan, Barney, Env Health

Gc:  JBenjamin@fbm.com;DeborahCast les

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000079: 1001 42nd St., Oakland, CA

Dear Donna and Barney:

This is to conflrm that ( 1 ) the Kozels sold the referenced property to Catherine Johnson's client ("1001 ," as
referenced in her email below) in October, (2) 1001 and the Kozels have agreed to cooperate with each other
(with 1001 taking the lead as between them) in responding to your October 12letter, and (3) extensions of time
requested by - and granted to - 1001 should apply to the Kozels as well.

Also, could you please add me to your cc list for this matter? Thanks very much.

-Brian

Brian S. Haughton, Esq,
Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp, LLP
One Market
Steuat Tower, Suite 2700
San Francisco, CA 94105-14'7 5
t: 415-228-5400
f: 415-228-5450
e: bsh@bcltlaw.com
w: www.bcltlaw-com
The intbmalion contained in tbis e-mail message may b€ privil€ged, confidential and protec(ed from disclosure- If you are not the intendedrecipienl, any furlher

disclosure or use, disseminarion, disfibution or copying oflhis message or any atlachment is strictly prohibited. Ifyouthink that you have received this e_mail

message in eIror, please e-lnail the sender ai tbe aboi€ address, anddelete the e-nail Tbank you very much.

t

From: Catherine W. Johnson [mailto:C]ohnson@wendel.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2006 2:06 PM
To: donna.drogos@acgov.org; barney.chan@acgov,org
Cc: JBenjamin@fbm.com; Brian Haughton; Deborah Castles
Subject:

Dear lr{s. Drosos and Mr. Chan:
I am writing oir b.h"U of -y.lient, 1OO1 42nd Street, LLC ('tOot), the cunent owner of the property
located at 1OO1 42nd Street, Oalland Califomia ("Properry''), in response to your October 12,2006letter
addressed to Mr. and Mn. Edward Kozel and to the Grow Group (forrner owners of the Properq).

fu 1ou know, ycur October 12, 2006 letter to the Kozels and the Group Group and a letter to Green City
Lofts and Dunne Quality Paints of the same date, directed that the parties coordinate on certain tasl$
associated with a plume that Alameda County Fftalth C-are Services ('Co""ty') contends has comingled. As

the curent owner of the Property, we aie attempt-ing to work cooperatively with other tesponsible patties to

respond to the Counry's dieitives. To date, we have met with Green Gty Lofts and with representatives of
the Kozels/O.N.E. Color Communications, Inc. to discuss going-forurard issues.

We directed our eflvironhental consultant, John Cavanaugh of ERM, to coordinate with John Rosso, Green

\r12|2006
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Ciry Lofts' environmental consultant, and request an extension of time {rom the Counry for certain tasls
identi{ied in the Count/s letten of Octobe r 1,6,2Q06. fu the new owner of the Property, we need sorne
time to get up to speed on the factual and technical issues at issue. \fle also need time to coordinate with the

other parties and reach an agreement on how we will proceed.

-fi/e understand {rom John Cavanaugh that he and John Rosso have exchanged voice mail messages and
emails with Bamey Chan regarding an extension of time. rVe do not yet have written con{irmation of an
erterxion {or all the rnatten for which we requested an extension, but we undentand that Nfr. Chan
indicated that the County would grant an extension of time. Our consuhant, John Cavanaugh, v,ill contact

1,nu with specifics about the time exterxion.

Meanwhile, as the current owner o{ the Properry, please add us to }our contact list for the Property. Please
forward communications to the followine:

Deborah M. Castles
McGrath Propenies, Inc.
130 Vebster Street, Suite 200
Oaldand, CA946A7
sIA-273-2002 (phone)
510-251-0747 (irx)
deborah@ ae gisrealg'.com
with a copy to:
Catherine \V. Johnson
lX/endel Rosen Black & Dean, LLP
1111 Broadnan 24th Floor
OaHand, CA94111
(s10)-834-6600 (phone)
(510)-834-1928

ciohnson@wendel.com
I am also writing to confirm our earlier discussion regarding the laws applicable to the County's ovenight of
the remediation. I undentand from you that the site is within the local Ovesight Program ("LOP") for
underground storage tanls and that any appeal from a final decision of the Cor:nry would be to the State
'Water Resources Control Boarrd andlor the Regional \fater Quality Control Board. In addition, i
r:nderstand that the recent letters that 1ou sent to the panies should not be considered a final decision {or
pu{poses of any appeal. I would appreciate lour letting me know when the County issues a letter or
directive that it considen to be be a final decision for purposes of any appeal, such that I can advise my
client of any actions that should be talren should it want to consider an appeal.

Thank yru for your attention to this matter. 1ffe look forward to working with yru.

Catherine

Carherine V. Johnson
r /endel Rosen Black & Dean, LLP
1 11 1 Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland. CA94607
510-834-6600 (phone)
s1O-83a- 1928 (fa.r)

rr/2r/2006
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Ghan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Catherine W. Johnson [CJohnson@wendel.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 2'1, 2006 2:06 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: JBenjamin@fbm.com: Brian Haughton; Deborah Gastles

Dear ]vls. Drogos and Mr. Ctran:
I am writing on behaf of my client, 1OO1 42nd Street, LLC ('' 1001''), the cunent owner of the proPerty
located at 1OO1 42nd Street, Oakland Glifomia ("Property''), in response to lour October 72,2006letter
addressed to Mr. and lvfrs. Edward Kozel and to the Grow Group (former owners of the Properq).

As you know, lnrur October 12, 2006 letter to the Kozels and the Group Group and a lemer to Green Cty
Lofts and Dunne Qraliry Paints of the same date, directed that the panies coordinate on certain tasl$
associated with a plume that Alameda County lleath Care Services ("Co*d) contends has comingled. As
the current owner of the Property, we are attempting to work coopetatively with other tesponsible partles to
respond to the County's d;teid"es. To &te, we Lave met with GrJen Citylo{ts and with representatives of
the Kozels/O.N.E. Color C-ommunications, Inc. to discuss going-forward issues.

We directed our environmental consultant, John Cavanaugh of ERM, to cootdinate with John Rosso, Green
City Lofts' environmental consultant, and request an extension of time from the County for certain tasks
identified in the C-ounty's leuers of Octobe r L6,2006. fu the new owner of the Property, we need some
time to get up to speed on the factual and technical issues at issue. We also need timc to coordinate r.r'rth the
other parties and reach an agreement on how we will proceed.

rVe undentand fromJohri Cavanaugh that he and John Rosso have exchanged voice mail messages and
emails with Bamey Chan regarding an extension of time. We do not )€t have written con{irmation of an
ertension {or all the maren for which we requested an extension, but we understand that Mr. Chan
indicated that the County would grant an extension of time. Our consultant, John Cavanaugh, will contact

1ou with specifics about the rime extension.

I/eanwhile, as the currenr owner of the Properqr, please add us to ),our contact list for the Property. Please
forward communications to the following:

Deborah M. Casdes
\,{cGrath Propenies, Inc.
130 lVebster Street. Suite 200
Oakland, CA94607
5t0-273-20a2 (phone)
510-251-0747 (fu<)
deborah@ aegisrealty.com
with a copy to:
Gtherine W Johnson
Vendel Rosen Black & Dean, LLP
1111 Broadway 24th Floor
Oakland. CA94111
(s t0)- 834-6600 (phone)
(510)-834- 1928

t1/21/2006
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cjohrxon@wendel.corn
I am also writing to confirm our earlier discussion regarding the laws applicable to the Counry's ovenight of
the remediation. I undentand {rom you that the site is vithin the Local Ovenight Program ("LOP") for
underground storage tanl$ and ttrat any appeal from a final decision of the County would be to the State
\fater Resources Conrol Board andlor the Regional'Water Quality Control Board. In addition, I
undentand that the receut leners that you sent to the parties should not be considered a final decision for
puryoses of any appeal. I would appreciate your letting me know *'hen the County issues a letter or
directive that it corsiden to be be a final decision {or purposes of any appeal, such that I can advise my
client of any actions that should be taken should it want to consider an appeal.

Thank y:u for your attention to this matter. We look forward to working with ycu.

Gtherine

Catherine W. Johnson'Wendel 
Rosen Black & Dean, LLP

1111 Broadway, 24th Floor
Oaldand, CA,94607
510-834-6600 (phone)
510-8341928 (fax)

11121.12006
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